
                                                                                                                     

  

TRANSRAIL LIGHTING LIMITED 
 

Corporate & Registered Office:  
 

501 A, B, C, E, Fortune 2000, Block-G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400051, Maharashtra, India 
Tel: +91 22 61979600 | Web: www.transrail.in | CIN: L31506MH2008PLC179012 
 

 
5th March, 2026 
 

To  
Sr. General Manager  
Department of Corporate Services  
BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
 Dalal Street, 
 Mumbai - 400001  
 
Scrip Code: 544317 

To  
Sr. General Manager  
Listing Department  
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, 
 Bandra Kurla Complex, 
 Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051  
 
Scrip Symbol: TRANSRAILL 

 
 
Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI Listing Regulations regarding credit ratings 
assigned to Non Convertible Debentures and Commercial Paper  and reaffirmed its ratings 
on Company’s bank facilities for enhanced rated amount  
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”), please note that Crisil Ratings Limited has 
assigned credit ratings to Non Convertible Debentures and Commercial Paper and reaffirmed its 
ratings on Company’s bank facilities for enhanced rated amount as given below: 
 
Crisil AA-/Stable/Crisil A1+' assigned to Non Convertible Debentures and Commercial 
Paper; Rated amount enhanced for Bank Debt 
  
Rating Action 

Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated Rs. 7070 Crore (Enhanced from Rs. 6470 
Crore) 

Long Term Rating Crisil AA-/Stable (Reaffirmed) 

Short Term Rating Crisil A1+ (Reaffirmed) 
 

  
Rs. 100 Crore Non-Convertible 
Debentures Crisil AA-/Stable (Assigned) 

Rs. 100 Crore Commercial Paper Crisil A1+ (Assigned) 
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The rating rationale letter received from Crisil Ratings Limited is enclosed herewith. The same 
is also available on the following weblink: 
 
https://www.crisilratings.com/mnt/winshare/Ratings/RatingList/RatingDocs/TransrailLighting
Limited_March%2004_%202026_RR_385730.html 
 
Kindly take the same on your records. 
 
 
For Transrail Lighting Limited 
 
 
 
Monica Gandhi 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
 
 
Encl: As above 
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Rating Rationale
March 04, 2026 | Mumbai

Transrail Lighting Limited
'Crisil AA-/Stable/Crisil A1+' assigned to Non Convertible Debentures and Commercial Paper; Rated

amount enhanced for Bank Debt
 

Rating Action
Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated Rs.7070 Crore (Enhanced from Rs.6470 Crore)
Long Term Rating Crisil AA-/Stable (Reaffirmed)
Short Term Rating Crisil A1+ (Reaffirmed)

 
Rs.100 Crore Non Convertible Debentures Crisil AA-/Stable (Assigned)
Rs.100 Crore Commercial Paper Crisil A1+ (Assigned)

Note: None of the Directors on Crisil Ratings Limited’s Board are members of rating committee and thus do not participate in discussion or assignment of any ratings.
The Board of Directors also does not discuss any ratings at its meetings.
1 crore = 10 million
Refer to Annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

Detailed Rationale
Crisil Ratings has assigned its ‘Crisil AA-/Stable/Crisil A1+’s ratings to the Rs 100 crore non-convertible debenture (NCD)
and Rs 100 crore commercial paper programme of Transrail Lighting Ltd (Transrail). Crisil Ratings has also reaffirmed its
ratings on the company’s bank facilities at ‘Crisil AA-/Stable/Crisil A1+’.
 
The ratings continue to reflect the established market position of Transrail in the engineering, procurement and construction
(EPC) business catering to the power sector, growing and robust order book providing revenue visibility, healthy operating
efficiency, and improving financial risk profile. The strengths are partially offset by working capital-intensive operations and
exposure to intense competition and industry associated risks being an EPC player.
 
Transrail’s revenue is expected to register 26-28% growth on-year in fiscal 2026, driven by healthy execution of the order
book, which stood at Rs 14,733 crore as on December 31, 2025. The company has also emerged as the lowest bidder (L1)
for few orders, which, along with the existing order book, will ensure healthy revenue visibility over the medium term.
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (Ebitda) is expected to remain healthy over the medium term,
with Ebitda margin expected to be maintained in a similar range as observed in recent fiscals. The business risk profile will
also continue to  benefit from the strong technological capabilities of Transrail, its increasing market presence and
established clientele, and the strong industry outlook of transmission and distribution (T&D) sector in the domestic and
international market.
 
For fiscal 2025, the company generated revenue of Rs 5,294 crore (on-year growth of 30%) with Ebitda margin of 14.5%
(14% in fiscal 2024). For the nine months of fiscal 2026, revenue grew 49% to Rs 5,017 crore with healthy Ebitda margin.
 
The company had unexecuted order of Rs ~2,200 crore as on March 31, 2025, towards a river crossing project in
Bangladesh, which has previously seen delays in appointment of engineering consultant and design approvals from client’s
end. Also, there were delays of 15-20 days due to the political unrest in Bangladesh last fiscal. The project is currently
working at a healthy pace with payments being received from the counterparty on a timely basis. Transrail saw healthy
revenue contribution of close to Rs ~1,200 crore from this project and is expected to achieve healthy revenue contribution in
fiscal 2026 as well. In addition, Transrail’s exposure towards the Bangladesh orders has been reducing and was down to
~15% as on March 31, 2025, and is expected to reduce to 5-6% by fiscal 2026 end (~35% in fiscal 2024). The execution of
this project and timely receipt of payments from the counterparty will remain monitorable.
 
The initial public offer (IPO; including pre-IPO in September 2024) with total net proceeds of Rs ~425 crore concluded in
December 2024. Out of the total proceeds, Rs 250 crore is being utilised for incremental working capital requirement, Rs 91
crore for capital expenditure (capex) for capacity enhancements in the existing manufacturing facilities and the remaining for
general corporate purposes.
 
The fund raise strengthened Transrail’s financial risk profile and improved its key debt metrics. Networth was Rs ~2070
crore as on September 30, 2025 (compared with Rs 1,139 crore as on March 31, 2024). The adjusted gearing (including
acceptances) came down to 0.9 time and total outside liabilities to tangible networth (TOLTNW) ratio to 2.3 times (from 1.2
times and 3.03 times, respectively). Besides, the interest coverage ratio improved marginally to 2.7 times in fiscal 2025 from
2.4 times in fiscal 2024; expected to remain around 2.7-3 times over the medium term.
 
Transrail, along with its promoter (Ajanma Holdings), is proposing to acquire a part of the business of Gammon Engineers
and Contractors Pvt Ltd (GECPL), which is facing restructuring by its lenders. This is currently at a preliminary stage and
timelines have not been finalised yet. That said, Crisil Ratings expects the payout from Transrail will not be very significant
and can be funded from current surpluses and accrual.
 



The ratings continue to reflect the established market position of Transrail in the EPC business catering to the power sector,
growing and healthy order book providing revenue visibility, healthy operating efficiency, and improving financial risk profile.
The strengths are partially offset by working capital-intensive operations and exposure to intense competition and industry-
associated risks being an EPC player.

Analytical Approach
Crisil Ratings has combined the business and financial risk profiles of Transrail, its wholly owned subsidiaries and its joint
ventures (included in the annexures).
 
Crisil Ratings has treated letter of credit (LC) acceptance as debt.
 
Please refer Annexure - List of Entities Consolidated, which captures the list of entities considered and their analytical treatment of consolidation.

Key Rating Drivers - Strengths 
Established market position in the EPC business: The four-decade-long experience of the management, the integrated
services offered by the company, and healthy relationships with customers should continue to support the business risk
profile. These factors ensure repeat orders from clients such as  Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd (PGCIL: ‘Crisil
AAA/Stable/Crisil A1+’), Adani Energy Solutions Ltd (Crisil AA+/Stable) and various state transmission utilities. Substation
business and high-end transmission line projects enhance the range of offerings and enable the company to bid for turnkey
projects in the T&D segment. Confirmed order book has grown to Rs 14,733 crore as on December 31, 2025, led by
multiple orders received from PGCIL in the domestic market; and healthy order inflow in the international market as well.
Strong growth prospects of the T&D industry are expected to support the business risk profile over the medium term.
 
Growing and healthy order book providing revenue visibility: The order book of Transrail has grown significantly in the
past 2-3 fiscals, supporting the growth in revenue in recent fiscals. Revenue registered a compounded annual growth rate of
30% between fiscals 2023 and 2025, and healthy growth of 26-28% is expected in fiscal 2026. The order book is
geographically diversified with ~55% being domestic orders and remaining international. The company has healthy
presence in the international market, including countries in SAARC region, Africa and Middle East.
 
The order book was heavily weighed towards Bangladesh in fiscals 2023 and 2024 and the country faced elevated
sovereign risk in the recent past. However, the project being carried out by Transrail is of strategic importance to the
Bangladesh government and is backed by letter of credit. Despite the ongoing issues in Bangladesh, Transrail has received
regular payments against the project due to its national importance. Moreover, Transrail’s exposure towards Bangladesh
orders has been reducing and was down to ~15% as on March 31, 2025, and is expected to reduce to 5-6% by fiscal 2026
end (~35% in fiscal 2024) due to healthy execution of this order and strong order inflow in the domestic market and other
countries.
 
Strong operating efficiency: This is reflected in stable operating margin of 13-14% in the past few fiscals; the same is
expected to be sustained at similar levels over the medium term. This is supported by a strong focus on the T&D segment,
high execution capabilities, healthy track record and minimum profitability threshold being maintained by the company
before bidding for any project.
 
Transrail is also  backward integrated through its manufacturing of towers, poles and conductors, which also supports a
stronger operating margin. Diversification into related and other segments, such as civil construction, supports the business
risk profile.
 
Healthy operating profitability has translated into good return metrics with return on capital employed of 35% in fiscal 2025;
this is expected to be 27-30% over the medium term.
 
The company has strong risk management policies (analysed at pre-bid stage) in place, especially while working on
international orders that are susceptible to various socio-economic and political, counterparties, and currency risks.   For
international orders, the counterparty risk is mitigated to a large extent with Transrail working with strong counterparties as
well as almost the entire international order book being funded through multilateral agencies including World Bank and
Asian Development Bank. For the domestic market, Transrail undertakes orders from strong counterparties (both
government and private) including PGCIL, Adani group companies and various state transmission entities.
 
Improving financial risk profile: Transrail’s financial risk profile has steadily improved, driven by better cash generation,
prudent working capital management and the recent equity raise through IPO. The IPO concluded in December 2024 with
net proceeds of Rs ~425 crore; also, there was an equity infusion of Rs 140 crore in fiscal 2024. Networth, which was
negligible when operations commenced on January 1, 2016, under the new promoters, has increased to Rs 2,070 crore as
on September 30, 2025.  Overall gearing (including acceptances) is estimated to remain at ~0.8 time over the medium term,
compared with 1.9 times as on March 31, 2019. The TOLTNW ratio is expected to improve to 2-2.2 times over the medium
term compared with 3-4 times in the past few fiscals. Interest coverage ratio was moderate at 2.7 times in fiscal 2025 owing
to the EPC nature of business and high bank charges related to guarantee and letters of credit; the same is expected to
improve to 2.8-3.0 times over the medium term.
 
Any change resulting in sizeable investment or indirect support to companies being acquired will remain monitorable.
Besides, any larger-than-expected debt-funded acquisition or capex could have an adverse impact on the financial risk
profile.
 
Transrail has unpaid NCDs of Rs 32 crore (principal component) owed to insurance companies that have not yet signed the
novation agreement and not recognised the company as borrower under the National Company Law Tribunal scheme of
arrangement (relating to its earlier promoter when company was known as Gammon India Ltd). The dues, when claimed by
the insurance companies, can easily be met through internal accrual.

Key Rating Drivers - Weaknesses 
Working capital-intensive operations: Operations are working capital intensive owing to the inherent nature of the EPC
business and the long project execution cycle of 2-3 years, which result in high reliance on short-term debt. Gross current



assets (GCA) in days have remained at around 345 days in the last two fiscals from 326 days in fiscal 2023 due to an
increase in receivables, including contract assets. The contract assets are high due to high unbilled receivables from the
Bangladesh project, which follows milestone-based billing; it is expected to see some improvement over the medium term
with reducing exposure towards this project. Receivables remained around 270 days of revenue in the last two fiscals. Over
the medium term as well, GCAs are expected to remain around 330 days and receivables are expected to remain at ~260
days. Receivables are typically high in the business due to the sizeable retention money blocked in completed projects till
the end of the performance guarantee period and unbilled receivables that are dependent on milestone-based billing.
Nevertheless, receivables risk is mitigated due to majority of projects being either backed by governments or government-
owned entities and multi-lateral institutions. 
 
Efficient working capital management with growing scale of operations, any adverse impact on the working capital cycle and
liquidity due to project delays, cost overruns, invocation of guarantees and any cancellation of existing orders will remain
monitorable.
 
Exposure to intense competition and industry associated risks being an EPC player: Competition is intense in the
power T&D business due to low entry barrier. Profitability is susceptible  to any downturn in demand and structural issues
and volatility in the power sector. Any large-scale project deferrals or slow project execution due to macroeconomic factors
could lead to cost overruns, which would impact profitability, given the limited flexibility to pass on cost increases. The
company’s increasing exposure to international projects in newer geographies may pose risks relating to execution and
cash flows. However, these risks are mitigated by the strong capabilities of Transrail in the power T&D EPC segment and
manufacturing of towers and conductors.
 
Transrail takes comprehensive insurance as a safeguard to minimise the risk on its balance sheet, given it undertakes
projects in difficult terrains and geographies. In certain overseas geographies, part of the work, including design approval, is
also subject to clearance from local authorities. Being an EPC player, Transrail is prone to operational risks and execution-
related challenges, besides time and cost overruns and litigation. While there have been no significant challenges in order
execution account in the recent past barring slight delays in the Bangladesh project owing to design clearance issues, any
material and prolonged disruption in orders under execution due to sizeable delay in approvals, serious accidents, floods or
geo-political risks, outflow due to litigations will be monitorable.
 
The share of international business constituted 58% of sales in fiscal 2025 (59% in fiscal 2024 and 53% in fiscal 2023),
spread across Bangladesh, Middle East and Africa. Sizeable proportion of international orders exposes Transrail to political,
currency and counterparty risk. For instance, the ongoing river-crossing project in Bangladesh saw some temporary delays
in August 2024 owing to the political turmoil in Bangladesh. However, these risks are mitigated to a certain extent with
strong risk management practices in place. Also, the international revenue is largely in USD, which provides comfort to a
sizeable extent.

Liquidity Strong
Liquidity is backed by unencumbered cash equivalent of around Rs ~480 crore as on December 31, 2025. The improvement
in liquidity is on account of net IPO proceeds of Rs ~425 crore and strong cash accrual. Fund-based working capital limit
utilisation was 77% on average over the last 12 months through December 2025. The company is incurring a total capex of
Rs 526 crore for enhancing its existing capacities and for machinery required for projects. Part of the capex was completed
in fiscal 2025, remaining will be incurred in the current and next fiscals. The capex is being funded through IPO funds of Rs
~91 crore (earmarked for capex), term loan of Rs 340-350 crore and remaining through accrual. The available liquidity and
expected annual cash accrual of more than Rs 450 crore over the medium term should be sufficient to meet annual debt
obligation of Rs ~40 crore in fiscal 2026, and Rs 30-50 crore over the medium term and part-fund capex.

Outlook Stable
Crisil Ratings believes Transrail’s business risk profile is expected to benefit from increasing scale of operations and strong
order book, even as the company is expected to sustain its operating profitability, ensuring steady cash
generation. Financial risk profile is expected to benefit from steady cash generation and improving liquidity.

Rating sensitivity factors
Upward factors

Double digit growth in scale of operations over the medium term led by healthy order execution and sustenance of
healthy operating margins at ~13-14%, leading to strong annual cash generation
Strengthening of financial risk profile, supported by significant improvement in working capital management (for instance
lower GCA days), also leading to significant improvement in debt metrics, especially interest cover

 
Downward factors

Moderation in operational performance with steady decline in operating margin, impacting cash generation
Higher than expected debt levels due to acquisitions, support to group companies or elongation in working capital cycle,
impacting debt metrics; for instance interest cover below 2 times

About the Company
Transrail is a leading provider of turnkey solutions globally in areas of transmission, distribution, substations and rural
electrification, and railways. It has been providing solutions for outdoor lighting for more than 38 years. The company is one
of the few global entities with four manufacturing facilities of transmission towers (1,01,000 tonne per annum [TPA]),
conductors (60,000 TPA) and poles (25,000 TPA); besides a state-of-the-art integrated tower testing station, design
capabilities, and a well-experienced team capable of erecting and commissioning transmission lines up to 1,200 kilovolt,
distribution lines, substations and railway electrification. Transrail has footprints in 50 countries and caters to customers
across Africa, America, Europe, and Asia.
 
It was incorporated as Transrail Engineering Company Ltd in 1984 by Mr D C Bagde. In October 2016, the T&D business
division of Gammon India Ltd (GIL) was transferred to Transrail through a business transfer agreement (BTA). GIL
transferred its 75% equity in Transrail to Ajanma Holdings Pvt Ltd (AHPL).
 



On December 27, 2024, the company got listed on the stock exchanges and the promoter shareholding is currently at
71.12%.

Key Financial Indicators (Crisil Ratings-adjusted)
As on/for the period ended March 31 Unit 2025 2024
Operating Income Rs crore 5294 4085
Profit after tax (PAT) Rs crore 327 233
PAT margin % 6.2 5.7
Adjusted debt/adjusted networth Times 0.94 1.24
Interest coverage Times 2.69 2.44

Any other information: Not applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:
Crisil Ratings` complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments and are included (where applicable)
in the 'Annexure - Details of Instrument' in this Rating Rationale.

Crisil Ratings will disclose complexity level for all securities - including those that are yet to be placed - based on available
information. The complexity level for instruments may be updated, where required, in the rating rationale published
subsequent to the issuance of the instrument when details on such features are available.

For more details on the Crisil Ratings` complexity levels please visit www.crisilratings.com. Users may also call the
Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

ISIN Name Of
Instrument

Date Of
Allotment

Coupon
Rate (%)

Maturity
Date

Issue Size
(Rs. Crore)

Complexity
Levels

Rating
Outstanding with

Outlook

NA Commercial Paper NA NA 7-365
days 100.00 Simple Crisil A1+

NA
Non Convertible

Debentures# NA NA NA 100.00 Simple Crisil AA-/Stable

NA Fund-Based
Facilities NA NA NA 395.97 NA Crisil AA-/Stable

NA Non-Fund Based
Limit NA NA NA 6022.72 NA Crisil A1+

NA
Proposed Long
Term Bank Loan

Facility
NA NA NA 226.31 NA Crisil AA-/Stable

NA
Proposed Long
Term Bank Loan

Facility
NA NA NA 175.00 NA Crisil AA-/Stable

NA Term Loan NA NA 31-Mar-
31 250.00 NA Crisil AA-/Stable

# Yet to be issued

Annexure – List of entities consolidated
Names of entities consolidated Extent of consolidation Rationale for consolidation

Transrail International FZE 100% Wholly owned subsidiary
Transrail Structures America INC 100% Wholly owned subsidiary

Transrail Lighting Nigeria Ltd 100% Wholly owned subsidiary
Transrail Lighting Malaysia SDN BHD 100% Wholly owned subsidiary

Transrail Contracting LLC 100% Wholly owned subsidiary
Transrail Lighting Ltd-First Capital Energy

and Power India Ltd JV-Nigeria 30% Joint venture

Transrail Hanbaek Consortium 100% Joint venture
Railsys Engineers Pvt Ltd.-Transrail

Lighting Ltd. JV 49% Joint venture

TLL Metcon Pravesh JV 60% Joint venture
Transrail Lighting Ltd & Gammon Engineers

Contractors Pvt Ltd 95% Joint venture

ALTIS-TLL JV 49% Joint venture
TLL-ALTIS JV 80% Joint venture

ITD Cementation India Ltd & Transrail
Lighting Ltd JV 27% Joint venture

Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years
  Current 2026 (History) 2025  2024  2023  Start of

2023

Instrument Type Outstanding
Amount Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Date Rating Rating

https://www.crisilratings.com/en/home/our-business/ratings/complexity-levels.html


Fund Based
Facilities LT 1047.28 Crisil

AA-/Stable   -- 17-10-25 Crisil
AA-/Stable 04-04-24 Crisil

A/Positive 21-08-23 Crisil
A/Positive

Crisil
A/Stable

      --   -- 05-08-25 Crisil
AA-/Stable 26-02-24 Crisil

A/Positive   -- --

      --   -- 08-01-25 Crisil
A+/Stable   --   -- --

Non-Fund Based
Facilities ST 6022.72 Crisil A1+   -- 17-10-25 Crisil A1+ 04-04-24 Crisil A1 21-08-23 Crisil A1 Crisil A1

      --   -- 05-08-25 Crisil A1+ 26-02-24 Crisil A1   -- --

      --   -- 08-01-25 Crisil A1   --   -- --

Commercial
Paper ST 100.0 Crisil A1+   --   --   --   -- --

Non Convertible
Debentures LT 100.0 Crisil

AA-/Stable   --   --   --   -- --

All amounts are in Rs.Cr.

Annexure - Details of Bank Lenders & Facilities
Facility Amount (Rs.Crore) Name of Lender Rating

Fund-Based Facilities 125.39 Canara Bank Crisil AA-/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 4.3 Indian Bank Crisil AA-/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 25 IDFC FIRST Bank Limited Crisil AA-/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 19.46 Bank of Baroda Crisil AA-/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 55.58 ICICI Bank Limited Crisil AA-/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 40 Union Bank of India Crisil AA-/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 25 CSB Bank Limited Crisil AA-/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 34.04 Punjab National Bank Crisil AA-/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 57.4 IDBI Bank Limited Crisil AA-/Stable
Fund-Based Facilities 9.8 YES Bank Limited Crisil AA-/Stable
Non-Fund Based Limit 140.2 YES Bank Limited Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 250 Mashreq Bank Psc. Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 250 Indian Bank Crisil A1+

Non-Fund Based Limit 400 First Abu Dhabi Bank
PJSC Crisil A1+

Non-Fund Based Limit 50 CSB Bank Limited Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 100 IDFC FIRST Bank Limited Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 366.6 Bank of Baroda Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 444.42 ICICI Bank Limited Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 417.6 IDBI Bank Limited Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 455 Union Bank of India Crisil A1+

Non-Fund Based Limit 585 Export Import Bank of
India Crisil A1+

Non-Fund Based Limit 50 CSB Bank Limited Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 993.21 Punjab National Bank Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 1445.69 Canara Bank Crisil A1+
Non-Fund Based Limit 75 Union Bank of India Crisil A1+

Proposed Long Term Bank
Loan Facility 175 Not Applicable Crisil AA-/Stable

Proposed Long Term Bank
Loan Facility 226.31 Not Applicable Crisil AA-/Stable

Term Loan 250 Exim Bank Crisil AA-/Stable

Criteria Details

Links to related criteria
Basics of Ratings (including default recognition, assessing information adequacy)
Criteria for consolidation
Criteria for manufacturing, trading and corporate services sector (including approach for financial ratios)

Media Relations Analytical Contacts Customer Service Helpdesk
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http://www.crisil.com/Ratings/SectorMethodology/MethodologyDocs/criteria/Criteria%20for%20consolidation_1662.pdf
http://www.crisil.com/Ratings/SectorMethodology/MethodologyDocs/criteria/Criteria%20for%20manufacturing,%20trading%20and%20corporate%20services%20sector%20(including%20approach%20for%20financial%20ratios)_1922.pdf
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Note for Media:
This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper/magazine/agency. The rating rationale may be
used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to Crisil Ratings. However, Crisil Ratings alone has the
sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly) of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites and portals.

About Crisil Ratings Limited (A subsidiary of Crisil Limited, an S&P Global Company)

Crisil  Ratings pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and
innovation, we set the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as bank loans,
certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible/convertible/partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual
bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured
debt instruments. We have rated over 33,000 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. We have also instituted
several innovations in India in the rating business, including ratings for municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and
infrastructure investment trusts (InvITs).

Crisil Ratings Limited ('Crisil Ratings') is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Crisil Limited ('Crisil'). Crisil Ratings Limited is registered in
India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").

For more information, visit www.crisilratings.com

About Crisil Limited

Crisil is a leading, agile and innovative global analytics company driven by its mission of making markets function better. 

It is India’s foremost provider of ratings, data, research, analytics and solutions with a strong track record of growth, culture of
innovation, and global footprint.

It has delivered independent opinions, actionable insights, and efficient solutions to over 100,000 customers through businesses
that operate from India, the US, the UK, Argentina, Poland, China, Hong Kong and Singapore.

It is majority owned by S&P Global Inc, a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and
data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE
Crisil respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address and email id to fulfil your request and service your
account and to provide you with additional information from Crisil. For further information on Crisil's privacy policy please visit www.crisil.com.

DISCLAIMER

This disclaimer is part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale ('report') provided by Crisil Ratings
Limited ('Crisil Ratings'). For the avoidance of doubt, the term 'report' includes the information, ratings and other content forming
part of the report. The report is intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. This report does not constitute an offer of
services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the report is to be construed as Crisil Ratings provision or
intention to provide any services in jurisdictions where Crisil Ratings does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to
carry out its business activities. Access or use of this report does not create a client relationship between Crisil Ratings and the
user.

The report is a statement of opinion as on the date it is expressed, and it is not intended to and does not constitute investment
advice within meaning of any laws or regulations (including US laws and regulations). The report is not an offer to sell or an offer
to purchase or subscribe to any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind to enter into any
deal or transaction with the entity to which the report pertains. The recipients of the report should rely on their own judgment and
take their own professional advice before acting on the report in any way.

Crisil Ratings and its associates do not act as a fiduciary. The report is based on the information believed to be reliable as of the
date it is published, Crisil  Ratings does not perform an audit or undertake due diligence or independent verification of any
information it receives and/or relies on for preparation of the report. THE REPORT IS PROVIDED ON “AS IS” BASIS. TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, CRISIL RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY,
ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE. In no event shall Crisil Ratings, its associates, third-party
providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents be liable to any party for any direct, indirect,
incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees or losses
(including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the report
even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

The report is confidential information of Crisil Ratings and Crisil Ratings reserves all rights, titles and interest in the rating report.
The report shall not be altered, disseminated, distributed, redistributed, licensed, sub-licensed, sold, assigned or published any
content thereof or offer access to any third party without prior written consent of Crisil Ratings.

http://www.crisilratings.com/
http://www.crisil.com/
https://twitter.com/CRISILLimited
http://www.linkedin.com/company/crisil
https://www.youtube.com/user/CRISILLimited
https://www.facebook.com/CRISILLimited
https://www.crisil.com/en/home/crisil-privacy-notice.html


Crisil  Ratings or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the entity to which the report pertains or its
associates. Ratings are subject to revision or withdrawal at any time by Crisil Ratings. Crisil Ratings may receive compensation
for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities or
from obligors.

Crisil Ratings has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for managing conflict of interest. For more detail, please refer
to: https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-policies.html. Public ratings and
analysis by Crisil Ratings, as are required to be disclosed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India regulations (and
other applicable regulations, if any), are made available on its websites, www.crisilratings.com and
https://www.ratingsanalytica.com (free of charge). Crisil Ratings shall not have the obligation to update the information in the
Crisil Ratings report following its publication although Crisil Ratings may disseminate its opinion and/or analysis. Reports with
more detail and additional information may be available for subscription at a fee.  Rating criteria by Crisil Ratings are available on
the Crisil Ratings website, www.crisilratings.com. For the latest rating information on any company rated by Crisil Ratings, you
may contact the Crisil Ratings desk at crisilratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (0091) 1800 267 3850.

Crisil Ratings shall have no liability, whatsoever, with respect to any copies, modifications, derivative works, compilations or
extractions of any part of this [report/ work products], by any person, including by use of any generative artificial intelligence or
other artificial intelligence and machine learning models, algorithms, software, or other tools. Crisil Ratings takes no
responsibility for such unauthorized copies, modifications, derivative works, compilations or extractions of its [report/ work
products] and shall not be held liable for any errors, omissions of inaccuracies in such copies, modifications, derivative works,
compilations or extractions. Such acts will also be in breach of Crisil Ratings’ intellectual property rights or contrary to the laws of
India and Crisil Ratings shall have the right to take appropriate actions, including legal actions against any such breach.

Crisil Ratings uses the prefix 'PP-MLD' for the ratings of principal-protected market-linked debentures (PPMLD) with effect from
November 1, 2011, to comply with the SEBI circular, "Guidelines for Issue and Listing of Structured Products/Market Linked
Debentures". The revision in rating symbols for PPMLDs should not be construed as a change in the rating of the subject

instrument. For details on Crisil Ratings' use of 'PP-MLD' please refer to the notes to Rating scale for Debt Instruments and
Structured Finance Instruments at the following link: https://www.crisilratings.com/en/home/our-business/ratings/credit-ratings-

scale.html

 

https://www.crisilratings.com/en/home/our-business/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-policies.html
http://www.crisilratings.com/
https://www.ratingsanalytica.com/csm
https://www.crisilratings.com/
https://ind01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.crisilratings.com%2Fen%2Fhome%2Four-business%2Fratings%2Fcredit-ratings-scale.html&data=05%7C02%7CTejas.Panchal%40ext-crisil.com%7C8de560bff6fa476459a908dc9f34ca30%7C4d8b04bf7a7c48a0b6e338da5008297e%7C0%7C0%7C638560296311153514%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6z1WV3aQtdPi4PN%2FznGhq7rJK5eSnRvqjU%2Fqjg%2Fj%2Fk0%3D&reserved=0
https://ind01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.crisilratings.com%2Fen%2Fhome%2Four-business%2Fratings%2Fcredit-ratings-scale.html&data=05%7C02%7CTejas.Panchal%40ext-crisil.com%7C8de560bff6fa476459a908dc9f34ca30%7C4d8b04bf7a7c48a0b6e338da5008297e%7C0%7C0%7C638560296311153514%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6z1WV3aQtdPi4PN%2FznGhq7rJK5eSnRvqjU%2Fqjg%2Fj%2Fk0%3D&reserved=0

		2026-03-05T10:39:14+0530
	MONICA TANAY GANDHI




